

No. 19-937

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHEROKEE NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents,

AND

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN
OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,
Intervenors/Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

LLOYD B. MILLER
DONALD J. SIMON
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, MILLER &
MONKMAN, LLP
725 East Fireweed Lane
Suite 420
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 258-6377

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 28, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW ABROGATES THE NATION’S TREATY RIGHTS WITHOUT ITS LEGALLY REQUIRED CONSENT	6
A. The Decision Below Violates The Nation’s Treaty Rights	6
B. This Court At Least Should Grant Or GVR In Light Of <i>Maine Community Health</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	2, 11
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	2, 9
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	2, 10, 11
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	11
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	7
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979), <i>modified sub nom. Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
25 U.S.C. § 5203	4
Act of Aug. 10, 1946, ch. 947, 60 Stat. 976...	3
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967.....	1
Five Tribes Act, Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137	3
25 C.F.R. § 151.8	10
TREATY	
Treaty with the Cherokee, Cherokee-U.S., July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 ("1866 Treaty").....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITY	Page
<i>Keetowah—Organization as Band</i> , I Op. Solic. on Indian Aff. 774 (U.S. Dep't of Interior July 29, 1937)	3
